

No. 15-1063

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER

v.

DAVID VILLARREAL, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

FRED JIMENEZ
509 LAWRENCE ST.
SUITE 301
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78401
(361) 888-7744

STEPHANOS BIBAS
Counsel of Record
JAMES A. FELDMAN
NANCY BREGSTEIN GORDON
UNIV. OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL SUPREME
COURT CLINIC
3501 SANSOM STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104
(215) 746-2297
SBIBAS@LAW.UPENN.EDU

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Reasons to deny the petition.....	7
I. There is no conflict in the circuits or among the States' highest courts	9
A. No court holds that the special needs doc- trine justifies a warrantless, nonconsen- sual blood draw during a DWI arrest.....	10
B. Courts consistently hold that an implied consent law cannot justify a warrantless blood draw over a driver's objection	11
II. Further review is unwarranted because the question presented in this case rarely arises ..	13
III. Blood draws are an unjustifiable intrusion on interests protected by the Fourth Amendment, as the briefing by the States and their amici in <i>Birchfield</i> illustrates.....	18
A. Forced blood draws intrude deeply on interests protected by the Fourth Amendment	19
B. The conspicuous failure of the States and their principal amici in the <i>Birchfield</i> cases even to argue the Fourth Amend- ment issue underscores the weakness of petitioner's argument here.....	24
IV. Regardless of this Court's resolution of <i>Birch- field</i> , further review in this case is unwar- ranted	29

A. If the Court holds that a State may not criminalize a driver’s refusal to submit to a blood draw, the result here follows <i>a fortiori</i>	30
B. Even if the Court holds in <i>Birchfield</i> that a State may criminalize refusal to submit to a blood draw, the Court should deny certiorari in this case	32
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bad Elk v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 529 (1900)	30
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	4, 5
<i>Beylund v. Levi</i> , 859 N.W.2d 403 (N.D. 2015)	25
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	12
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 807 S.W.2d 878 (Tex. Ct. App. 1991)	22
<i>Byars v. State</i> , 336 P.3d 939 (Nev. 2014)	13
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	25
<i>Carter v. Cty. of San Bernadino</i> , No. E044840, 2009 WL 1816658 (Cal. Ct. App. June 25, 2009)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Kohl</i> , 615 A.2d 308 (Pa. 1992)	11
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 587 S.E.2d 605 (Ga. 2003)	11
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873)	31
<i>Fink v. Ryan</i> , 673 N.E.2d 281 (Ill. 1996)	10
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 109 A.3d 1060 (Del. 2015)	15
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	12
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	31
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	6
<i>McDuff v. State</i> , 763 So. 2d 850 (Miss. 2000)	11
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Nelson v. City of Irvine</i> , 143 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>People v. Ackerman</i> , 346 P.3d 61 (Colo. 2015)	17

	Page
<i>People v. Kates</i> , 428 N.E.2d 852 (N.Y. 1981).....	18
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	4, 31
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	12
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	11, 28
<i>State Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Hauge</i> , 286 N.W.2d 727 (Minn. 1979)	12, 17–18
<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 859 N.W.2d 762 (Minn. 2015).....	25, 25–26
<i>State v. Birchfield</i> , 858 N.W.2d 302 (N.D. 2015).....	25
<i>State v. Fierro</i> , 853 N.W.2d 235 (S.D. 2014)	11
<i>State v. Halseth</i> , 339 P.3d 368 (Idaho 2014)	13
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , No. M2013-02207-CCA-R9- CD, 2014 WL 4953586 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 13, 2014).....	13–14
<i>State v. Packineau</i> , 865 N.W.2d 415 (N.D. 2015).....	18
<i>State v. Roche</i> , 681 A.2d 472 (Me. 1996)	10
<i>State v. Stavish</i> , 868 N.W.2d 670 (Minn. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Villarreal</i> , 475 S.W.3d 784 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	4, 6, 31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	30
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 771 S.E.2d 373 (Ga. 2015) ...	12–13
<i>Zap v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 624 (1946)	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V Double Jeopardy Clause	31

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 111	30
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1547(b) (West 2006)	14
Ala. Code § 32-5-192(c) (2015)	15
Ala. Code § 32-5-200(d) (2015).....	15
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 28.35.032 (West 2010).....	15
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 28.35.035 (West 2010).....	15, 16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-1321(D)(1) (2013)	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-65-205 (West 2015)	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-65-205(a)(1)(A) (West 2015).....	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-65-208 (West 2015)	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-227c(b) (West 2011).....	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-5-67.1(d) (West 2012)	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-5-67.1(d.1) (West 2012)	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 291E-15 (West 2015) ...	15, 16
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 291E-21 (West 2015)	15
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-8002(6)(b) (West 2014).....	16
Iowa Code Ann. § 321J.10 (West 2010).....	15
Iowa Code Ann. § 321J.11 (West 2010).....	15
Iowa Code Ann. § 321J.9 (West 2010).....	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-1001(b)(2) (West 2015)	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-1001(d)(3) (West 2015)	16

	Page
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 90, § 24(1)(f)(1) (West 2014)	14
Md. Code Ann. Transp. § 16-205.1(b)(1) (West 2015).....	15, 16
Md. Code Ann. Transp. § 16-205.1(c)(1) (West 2015).....	15
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 257.625d(1) (West 2015).....	15
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 169A.52 subd. 1 (West 2014).....	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-8-402(4) (West 2015)	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-8-402(5) (West 2015)	15
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 39-20-01.1 (West 2013).....	15, 16
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 39-20-04 (West 2013)	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 254-A:16 (2015).....	15, 16
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 265-A:14 (2015).....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 39:4-50.2(e) (West 2008).....	14–15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-8-111(A) (West 2005).....	15
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 1194.2(b)(1)(McKinney 2010)	15
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 1194.3(b)(1) (McKinney 2010).....	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 60-498.01(2) (West 2012).....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 484C.160(8) (West 2015).....	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4511.191(A)(5)(b) (2016).....	14
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 47, § 753(A) (West 2015) ..	15, 16
Ore. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 813.100(2) (West 2013)	15

	Page
Ore. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 813.100(5) (West 2013)	15
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 31-27-2.1(b) (West 2009).....	15
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 31-27-2.9(a) (West 2009).....	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-10-406(b)(5)(B) (2013).....	13
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 49.04 (2009)	2
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 724.011(a) (2009)	1
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 724.012 (2009)	1, 2
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 724.012(b)(3)(B) (2009).....	2
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 724.013 (2009)	1
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 23 § 1202(b) (West 2001).....	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 23 § 1202(f) (West 2001).....	15
W. Va. Code Ann. § 17C-5-7(a) (West 2013).....	14
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 46.20.308(3) (West 2015).....	15
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 46.20.308(4) (West 2015).....	15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 31-6-102(d) (West 2011)	15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A-J Editorial Board, <i>Our View: Electronic Communications Help Speed Warrants in DWI Cases</i> , Lubbock Avalanche-Journal (Apr. 20, 2016, 12:09 AM), https://perma.cc/Z2CM-NEYZ	33
Ann Japenga, <i>'A Little Sting' Can Become a Debilitating Injury</i> , N.Y. Times (May 30, 2006), http://www.nytimes.com/2006/05/30/ health/30case.html	20

	Page
Chacour Koop, <i>Video Chat Program Aims to Bust More Drunken Drivers</i> , Galveston County: The Daily News (Mar. 18, 2015, 1:05 AM), https://perma.cc/K95S-ZD3G	33
Dennis J. Ernst, <i>Four Indefensible Phlebotomy Errors and How to Prevent Them</i> , J. Healthcare Risk Mgmt., Spring 1998	19
Diana Garza & Kathleen Becan-McBride, <i>Phlebotomy Handbook</i> (8th ed. 2010)	21
Harold J. Galena, <i>Complications Occurring from Diagnostic Venipuncture</i> , 34 J. Fam. Prac. 582 (1992).	20
Jacob M. Appel, <i>Nonconsensual Blood Draws and Dual Loyalty: When Bodily Integrity Conflicts with the Public Health</i> , 17 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 129 (2014)	21
NHTSA, DOT HS 811 098, <i>Refusal of Intoxication Testing: A Report to Congress</i> (2008).....	34
NHTSA, <i>NHTSA No-Refusal Weekend Toolkit</i> , https://perma.cc/QLF8-BD6M	34
NHTSA, <i>No Refusal Initiative Facts</i> , https://perma.cc/QLF8-BD6M (follow “No Refusal Initiative Facts” hyperlink under “Additional Earned Media”).	34
Ruth E. McCall & Cathee M. Tankersley, <i>Phlebotomy Essentials</i> (5th ed. 2012)	19, 20–21
Steven H. Horowitz, <i>Peripheral Nerve Injury and Causalgia Secondary to Routine Venipuncture</i> , 44 Neurology 962 (1994).....	19, 20
Steven H. Horowitz, <i>Venipuncture-Induced Causalgia: Anatomic Relations of Upper Extremity Superficial Veins and Nerves, and Clinical Considerations</i> , 40 Transfusion 1036 (2000).....	19, 20
